
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 12.00 pm 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Review and Revision of the Constitution - 
Management of Trustee Responsibilities  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

7.  
  

Report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on Annual Report and Group Whip 
Allowances  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 27 July 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr N. J. Rushton CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC and Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

91. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – in the Chair 
 

92. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

93. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

94. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

95. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

96. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

97. Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for approval, provided information relating 
to the main areas of the accounts, and reported the key findings from the external audit of 
the accounts.  The Committee also considered a Letter of Representation to KPMG. 
Copies of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the Letter of Representation are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, Members noted the following: 
 

 Those matters identified by the external audit were being addressed and actions 
taken would be reported to the Corporate Governance Committee as appropriate.  
It had specifically sought reassurance that the Payroll BACS authorisation process 
had been improved. 

 The new accounting standards had been published but not yet adopted by the 
Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the UK.  These would not come 
into effect until 2019.  The Authority could not choose to adopt these new 
standards early and in any event, they would not have affected the issues 
highlighted in the external audit.   

 The Pension Fund accounts for the Local Government Pension Scheme 
administered by the County Council would be presented to the Local Pension 
Committee as part of its Annual Report in November and thereafter would be 
presented at the Annual meeting of the Pension Fund in January 2019.  
Unfortunately, few members attended these meetings.  Consideration was being 
given to how to improve engagement with members. 

 Presentation of the Statement of Accounts was generally clear, but some areas 
would benefit from being simplified to ensure the detail could be better understood 
and therefore properly challenged.   Technical areas meant this was difficult which 
made the process less transparent.  Members noted that this was a matter being 
looked at by the new president of CIPFA. 

 The Government’s proposed increase in public sector pay would affect national 
living wage rates and therefore mainly those employees on the lower pay scales 
which might need to be adjusted.  This was a complex issue and the extent of the 
impact on the County Council was being assessed.  This would be addressed as 
part of the MTFS refresh and the Employment Committee would oversee any 
changes. 

 The risk of Northamptonshire County Council defaulting on a loan of £5m was 
considered to be very low.  Repayment of the loan was due in January 2019. 

 It was important to continue to emphasise the purpose of the Council making such 
temporary investments and that this did not take money out of the system, but 
instead generated an income (from access to higher interest rates) to better 
support Council services.   

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and welcomed the outcome of the external 
audit and the expected unqualified opinion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be approved. 
 

10.30  - 11.05 am CHAIRMAN 
27 July 2018 

4



 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 13 NOVEMBER 2018 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION – MANAGEMENT 
OF TRUSTEE RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval to submit 
proposed changes to the Constitution regarding management of the Council’s 
Trustee responsibilities to the County Council for approval. 

Background 

2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 
duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that its 
aims and principles are given full effect.  It requires that changes to the 
document should only be approved by the full County Council after 
consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the relevant 
Committee which, in the case, is the Constitution Committee. 

The Council’s Trustee Responsibilities 

3. The Council has been appointed as Trustee for a number of local charitable 
organisations and Trusts and holds property on their behalf.   

4. The Council when acting as Trustee is obliged to act in the best interests of 
the Charity and must comply with the Charities Act 2011.  Such provisions 
may include the need to seek independent advice or valuation for and 
proposed property transaction to ensure this is in the best interests of the 
Charity.  Such information must be considered by the Council which must 
then approve the transaction in order for this to proceed. 

5. It is up to each local authority to determine within the scope of local 
government law, what structures should be used to reach decisions in its 
name as trustee, as long as it is clear that any decisions taken by that body as 
trustee are in the interests of the Charity and are independent of the Council.  
Some authorities have established a separate committee to discharge such 
responsibilities.  However, it is considered that for the County Council, this 
would not be necessary and these functions would most appropriately fit 
within the remit of the Constitution Committee. 

5 Agenda Item 6



6. The Council has, to date, considered only a limited number of matters which 
relate to property it holds on Trust.  However, having conducted a review of 
such properties it is likely that there will be more activity in the future and it is 
therefore considered appropriate for arrangements to be put in place to 
manage this more effectively. 

Changes to Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Constitution  

7. Part 3 of the Constitution sets out the roles and responsibilities of the 
Council’s Regulatory Bodies, including the Constitution Committee, and it 
details the functions which have been delegated to this and other 
Committees. 

8. It is proposed that a further delegation be made to the Constitution Committee 
which would enable it to undertake decisions on behalf of the Council when it 
is acting in its capacity as a Trustee. 

9. The current role and responsibility for functions of the Constitution Committee 
contained in the Constitution are set in the appendix attached to this report.  It 
is proposed that a delegation be added to the list of current functions of the 
Committee in paragraph 3 to read as follows –  

“Charitable Trustee.  Those functions relating to the Council’s role as a 
Charitable Trustee where the Council has been identified as a trustee of a 
charity or trust or the recipient of a bequest and holds property or assets on 
trust, including consideration of matters where there is a conflict or potential 
conflict between the Council’s interests and those of the Charitable Trust or 
bequest.” 

 
Recommendation 

10. That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed change to 
Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Constitution as set out in 
paragraph 9 of this report. 

Background Papers 

The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

None. 

Officers to Contact 

Joanne Twomey 

Democratic Services Team Leader (Go
[...]
ising the County Council on the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme [Note: approval of the scheme cannot 
be delegated by the County Council to a committee]. 

(g) Members’ Services.  Approving the arrangements for providing 
appropriate support services to meet the needs of elected members. 

(h) Constitution.  Advising the County Council on the Constitution. 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 13TH NOVEMBER 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL ON MEMBER ANNUAL REPORTS 

AND GROUP WHIPS ALLOWANCE 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel and to invite the Committee to consider its content 
and recommendations to the County Council. 

 
Background 
 
2. The statutory framework for members’ allowances includes the following 

requirements:- 
 

- Each local authority is required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel with the function of providing the 
local authority with advice on its scheme and the amounts to be paid.  
Local authorities must have regard to this advice. 

 
 - The approval of a members’ allowances scheme has to be 

determined by the full Council and cannot be delegated to the 
Cabinet or a committee. 

 
A scheme for members’ allowances may be amended at any time 
but may only be revoked at the end of the year, i.e. 31 March.  A 
further scheme must be available to replace the revoked scheme. 

 
3. The Independent Remuneration Panel has recently met to review the 

submission of Annual Reports by Members and to review the Group 
Whips Allowance.  Its recommendations are set out in the report which is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
Resources Implications 
 
4. None 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
5. None 

9 Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendation 
 
6. The Committee is asked to determine what recommendations it wishes 

to put forward to the County Council in response to the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Annual Reports and 
Group Whips Allowance. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Graeme Wardle, Head of Member Services 
 0116 305 6102. 
Email: graeme.wardle@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mo Seedat, Head of Democratic Services 
 0116 305 6037. 
Email: mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Report of Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 
 

10

mailto:graeme.wardle@leics.gov.uk
mailto:mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE 
INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL ON 
MEMBER ANNUAL REPORTS 

AND GROUP WHIPS 
ALLOWANCE 

 
OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
 

11



Introduction 
 
1. The County Council is required under the Local Authorities (Members’ 

Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 to set up and maintain an 
advisory Independent Remuneration Panel to review and provide advice 
about the allowances paid to Members. 
 

2. The Panel met in the summer of 2017 to review Member allowances and 
made a number of recommendations on the level of allowances as well as a 
recommendation that every Member should submit an Annual Report. The 
Panel’s report was agreed and adopted at the full County Council meeting 
in September 2017. 
 

3. The Panel in its 2017 report stated that they intended to reconvene in the 
autumn of 2018 to review the outcome of its recommendation regarding 
the submission of Annual Reports and the Group Whips Allowance. This 
report deals with these two aspects. 
 

Membership of the Panel 
 
4. Leicestershire County Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel 

comprises the following:- 
 

 Professor David Wilson –(Chairman) – Former Deputy Vice-
Chancellor De Montfort University. 

 Jayne Kelly – Former Solicitor working with various local 
authorities. 

 Michael Pearson – Former Bursar and Finance Director of 
Loughborough University. 

 
Support to the Panel 
 
5. The Panel w
[...]
 
The Panel’s Review of Annual Reports 
 

18. The Panel met in October 2018 to review the Annual Reports submitted by 
Members. A total of forty eight out of fifty three Members* produced and 
submitted an Annual Report for publication on the County Council’s 
website which equated to ninety per cent of the Council. The Panel noted 
that this was a significant increase from previous years and had surpassed 
the Panel's expectations. The Panel therefore wished to put on record its 
gratitude and thanks to all those Members who took the time to write and 
submit a report. 
 
(*The Panel noted that there are fifty five Members on the Council but due to two Members 
passing away during the municipal year and the two new Members not being elected until May 
and June 2018 respectively it was not appropriate that they be asked to submit a report.).  

 
19. Whilst pleased at the high response rate the Panel was disappointed that a 

very small number of Members, listed below, had still not submitted one. 

15

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13200


The Panel therefore urged those Members who had not done so to produce 
a report thus providing their constituents with a record of their activity for 
the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

 Mrs. Broadley CC 
 Mr. Charlesworth CC 
 Dr. Hill CC 
 Mr. Mullaney CC 
 Mr. Wyatt CC 

 
20. The Panel read all the reports and was generally very pleased with the 

submissions made by Members. A number of reports were highlighted by 
the Panel as being particularly good. These reports were submitted by the 
following:- 
 

 Mr. Bill CC, 
 Dr. Bremner CC,  
 Dr. Eynon CC,  
 Dr. Feltham CC,  
 Mr. Hunt CC,  
 Mr. Parton CC,  
 Mrs. Radford CC, 
 Mrs. Taylor CC 

 

The Panel in commenting on the reports thought it might be useful for 

other Members of the Council to consider these when preparing their 

2018/19 report. 

 

21. The Panel was also ple
[...]
uld remain with them for the 2019 submissions. 
 

Recommendations on Annual Reports 

 

The Panel recommends to Council that 

 

i) Those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked for 

doing so. 

 

ii) Those Members who have not submitted an Annual Report for 

the municipal year 2017/18 do so at the earliest opportunity. 

 

iii) All Members of the County Council be required to prepare and 
submit a second Annual Report for publication on the County 
Council’s website by June 2019. (The Panel intends to reconvene 
in the autumn of 2019 to review the outcome of this 
recommendation.) 

 

17



iv) Group Leaders and Whips, in particular the Conservative and 
Labour Group Leaders and Whips, be thanked for their hard 
work in ensuring that all Members of their Group submitted an 
Annual Report. 

 
v) Group Leaders and Group Whips be responsible for ensuring 

that all Members of their Groups complete and submit a second 
Annual Report.  

 
Group Whip Allowance 
 

28. In its 2017 report the Panel recommended that a new Special 
Responsibility Allowance be paid to Group Whips. The rationale for this 
allowance was that once the Political Assistants had left the County 
Council, in February 2018, the Whips would have an increased role in 
supporting the decision making structure, but the extent of that role was 
not clear and there was a lack of benchmarking data. The Panel therefore 
recommended a modest allowance be paid to the Group Whips from 1st 
March 2018 and this was calculated at twenty five per cent of the amount 
paid to Opposition Group Leaders (£13,000) apportioned across all three 
Groups pro rata to the number of members in each group, i.e. a total of 
£3,250 allocated at a rate of £59.00 per member. This was subsequently 
increased to £60.20 from 1st April following the indexation increase across 
all allowances i.e. employee pay award. 
 

29. In recommending the Group Whips allowance the Panel stated that it 
would need to review the level of the allowance, at its next meeting, in the 
light of experience and the demands placed on the Group Whips.  
 

30. The Panel discussed the allowance payable to Group Whips and concluded 
that given that the new arrangements had only be in place for six months it 
was too early to draw conclusions. The Panel thought it best to defer its 
deliberations until its next meeting in the autumn of 2019 and leave the 
Group Whip allowance at its current rate. 
 

Recommendation on Group Whip Allowance 
 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

i) The allowance payable to Group Whips continues to be paid at 
the current rate of £60.20 per Member. 

 
ii) The Panel reviews the level of Group Whips allowance at the 

Panel’s next meeting (autumn 2019). 
 

18



 
Summary of Recommendations  
 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

i) Those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked for 

doing so. 

 

ii) Those Members who have not submitted an Annual Report for 

the municipal year 2017/18 do so at the earliest opportunity. 

 

iii) All Members of the County Council be required to prepare and 
submit a second Annual Report for publication on the County 
Council’s website by June 2019. (The Panel intends to reconvene 
in the autumn of 2019 to review the outcome of this 
recommendation.) 

 

iv) Group Leaders and Whips, in particular the Conservative and 
Labour Group Leaders and Whips, be thanked for their hard 
work in ensuring that all Members of their Group submitted an 
Annual Report. 

 
v) Group Leaders and Group Whips be responsible for ensuring 

that all Members of their Groups complete and submit a second 
Annual Report.  

 

vi) The allowance payable to Group Whips continues to be paid at 
the current rate of £60.20 per Member. 

 
vii) The Panel reviews the level of Group Whips allowance at the 

Panel’s next meeting (autumn 2019). 
 

 

19



 
 

"JOB DESCRIPTION" 
 

THE ROLE AND FUNCTIONS OF MEMBERS OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
[...]
 charity organisations etc 

 
 

 
3) Learning and development: 
Briefing Note 
Please specify any learning and development activities which you have undertaken during the year. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
4) Other Matters: 
Briefing Note 
This gives an opportunity to include anything else which you think is relevant. 

 
 
 

 
Social Media 

 
 
 
 

Signed by Councillor 
Date 
 

 

22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018.
	6 Review and Revision of the Constitution - Management of Trustee Responsibilities
	7 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Annual Report and Group Whip Allowances
	Appendix - IRP Final Report October 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 13 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
  
 

98. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the amendment of minute 91 (Election of Deputy Chairman) which 
should read –  
 
‘That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019.’ 
  
 

99. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

100. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

101. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

102. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

103. Review and Revision of the Constitution - Management of Trustee Responsibilities  
 
Members considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding proposals to change Part 
3 of the Council’s Constitution to delegate to the Constitution Committee the County 
Council’s responsibilities when acting as a Trustee.  A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes. 



 
 

 

 

 
Members noted that if supported by the Constitution Committee, the proposed change 
would be considered by the full Council at its meeting in December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed change to Part 3 
(Responsibility for Functions) of the Constitution as set out in paragraph 9 of this report. 
 

104. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Annual Report and Group Whip 
Allowances  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
present the findings of the Independent Remuneration Panel and invite the Committee to 
consider its content and recommendations to the County Council.  A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note the increase in the number of Annual Reports 
submitted by Members, but acknowledged that some were still outstanding which the 
Panel had requested be submitted at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Members noted the intention of the Panel to review the Group Whip allowances in 
autumn 2019 when the new arrangements had been in operation for a full year. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Shepherd, the Chief Executive advised that under the 
scheme, no allowances were payable to assistant group whips and any voluntary sub-
payments made by the lead Group Whip would have to be managed outside the County 
Council’s allowance system due to rules regarding the payment of tax and national 
insurance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the recommendations set out in 
the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Annual Reports and 
Group Whips Allowance. 
 
 

12.00  - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2018 

 


